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ADVOCATE'’S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Omari Hardy, serves as a member of the Lake Worth Beach City Commission
(City Commission) and is a candidate for the Florida House of Representatives, District 88.
Complainants are Ruby Bell and Luke Medeline, of Lake Worth Beach, Florida.

JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether the Respondent violated Section 112.3125, and Article 11, Section 8, Florida Constitution,
and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on November 4, 2021.



ALLEGATION ONE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3125, Florida Statutes, by holding dual
employment with the state or any of its political subdivisions when he knew, or with the exercise
of reasonable care should know, that the position is being offered by the employer for the purpose
of gaining influence or other advantage based on his public office or candidacy.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3125, Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

112.3125 Dual public employment.—

(1) As used in this section, the term “public officer” includes any
person who is elected to state or local office or, for the period of his
or her candidacy, any person who has qualified as a candidate for
state or local office.

(2) A public officer may not accept public employment with the
state or any of its political subdivisions if the public officer knows,
or with the exercise of reasonable care should know, that the
position is being offered by the employer for the purpose of gaining
influence or other advantage based on the public officer’s office or
candidacy.

(3) Any public employment accepted by a public officer must
meet all of the following conditions:

(a) The position was already in existence or was created by the
employer without the knowledge or anticipation of the public
officer’s interest in such position;

(b) The position was publicly advertised;

(¢) The public officer was subject to the same application and
hiring process as other candidates for the position; and

(d) The public officer meets or exceeds the required qualifications
for the position.

(4) A person who was employed by the state or any of its political
subdivisions before qualifying as a public officer for his or her
current term of office or the next available term of office may
continue his or her employment. However, he or she may not accept
promotion, advancement, additional compensation, or anything of
value that he or she knows, or with the exercise of reasonable care
should know, is provided or given as a result of his or her election
or position, or that is otherwise inconsistent with the promotion,
advancement, additional compensation, or anything of value
provided or given an employee who is similarly situated.



(5) This section may not be interpreted as authorizing employment
that is otherwise prohibited by law.

ANALYSIS

In March 2017, Respondent was elected to the Lake Worth Beach City Commission,
serving through October 2020. (ROI 7) In November 2020, Respondent was elected to the Florida
House of Representatives. (ROI 7)

During Respondent’s service as a Lake Worth Beach City Commissioner, he was also a
middle school teacher, (ROI 19) Due to his position as a middle school teacher, he drew the
attention of Laurel Robinson, then-Executive Director of the West Palm Beach Housing Authority
(WPBHA). (ROI 9, 19) Robinson advised that she needed a liaison to assist with coordinating
the WPBHA’s efforts with the students who were tenants of public housing in the Palm Beach
County School District. (ROI 17,20) As Robinson was on summer break from teaching, he was
hired to assist with opening the communication lines between WPBHA and school principals
within the School District. (ROI 20) Prior to the School District resuming its normal school year
calendar, Respondent informed Robinson that he was not returning to the school system. (ROI
21) After unsuccessfully trying to convince him to stay in the teaching profession, Robinson hired
Respondent to serve as the Education Manager for WPBHA. (ROI 21)

Complainant (#20-165) alleges that Respondent was hired by Robinson for a WPBHA
position that was created specifically for him. (ROI 4) Complainant maintains that the Education
Manager position did not exist prior to Respondent’s hiring; the position was not advertised; and
no other individuals were interviewed for the position. (ROl 4) She contends that the position
would allow Respondent the opportunity to meet with high-ranking state and federal officials for
the furtherance of his political career. (ROI 4)

Section 112.3125(2), Florida Statues, (Dual Public Employment) provides:



A public officer may not accept public employment with the state or
any of its political subdivisions if the public officer knows, or with
the exercise of reasonable care should know, that the position is
being offered by the employer for the purpose of gaining influence
or other advantage based on the public officer’s office or candidacy.
(ROI1 5)

Section 112.3125(3), Florida Statutes, provides:

Any public employment accepted by a public officer must meet all
of the following conditions:
(a) The position was already in existence or was created by the
employer without the knowledge or anmticipation of the public
officer’s interest in such position;
(b) The position was publicly advertised;
(c¢) The public officer was subject to the same application and
hiring process as other candidates for the position; and
(d) The public officer meets or exceeds the required qualifications
for the position.
(ROI 6)
Robinson explained that although WPBHA is located within the City of West Palm Beach
(City), WPBHA is “not of the City of West Palm Beach.” (ROI 11) She advised that WPBHA is
an independent entity that is governed by Florida Statutes, and is not governed by the City, County
[Palm Beach], or State [Florida]. (ROI 11) She further advised that Respondent’s salary did not
come from a government funding source but from a private source of income. (ROI 12)
WPBHA Board General Counsel Elaine James advised that WPBHA is not a political
subdivision of either the City or State. (ROl 14) WPBHA General Counsel Charlotte Burnett
confirmed that the WPBHA is not a political subdivision of the City or State. (ROI 16)
Furthermore, Robinson refuted the allegation that the WPBHA position held by
Respondent was created specifically for him or that it did not exist prior to his employment. (ROI

17) She maintains that position became more specific to Respondent’s expertise with the School

District and his relationship with the children. (ROI 22) She advised that the first person who



performed the Education Manager duties retired, and the second person transferred to a different
WPBHA position which opened up the position for Respondent. (ROI 22)

Robinson advised that she was not required to advertise for the position and that
Respondent exceed the qualifications for the position. (ROI 23) She advised that Respondent
could not gain a political advantage through his employment in this position. (ROI 24)

General Counsel Burnett confirmed that the position Respondent was hired for did exist
prior to his employment. (ROI 26) Burnett advised there was another WBPHA candidate for the
position but Respondent’s experience as a teacher gave him an advantage. (ROI 27)

First, the evidence does not reflect that Respondent accepted public employment with the
state or any of its political subdivisions. As indicated by the testimony, the WPBHA position is
not affiliated with the State or its political subdivision. Second, the evidence does not reflect that
the WPBHA position was offered by the employer for the purpose of gaining influence or other
advantage based on the public officer’s office or candidacy. Lastly, while the WPBHA position
was already in existence, there was competition for the position, and Respondent exceeded the
qualifications, the position was not publicly advertised as listed in the conditions in the statute.
However, General Counsel Burnett advised that the executive director had flexibility to hiring
decisions and had the discretion to hire from within the organization versus advertising and hiring
from outside the organization. (ROI 28)

Based on the totality of the evidence, a violation is not present.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 1 1'2.3 125, Florida

Statutes.



ALLEGATION TWO
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article I, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes by filing an inaccurate 2019 CE Form 6, “Full and Public
Disclosure of Financial Interests.”
APPLICABLE LAW

Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution provides:

(a) All elected constitutional officers and candidates for such
offices and, as may be determined by law, other public
officers, candidates, and employees shall file full and public
disclosure of their financial interests.
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(i) Schedule-On the effective date of this amendment and
until changed by law:

(1) Full and public disclosure of financial interests shall
mean filing with the secretary of state by July 1 of each year
a sworn statement showing net worth and identifying each
asset and liability in excess of $1,000 and its value together
with one of the following:

a. A copy of the person's most recent federal income
tax return;

or
b. A sworn statement which identifies each separate

source and amount of income which exceeds $1,000. The
forms for such source disclosure and the rules under which
they are to be filed shall be prescribed by the independent
commission established in subsection (f), and such rules
shall include disclosure of secondary sources of income.
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Section 112.3144(1), Florida Statutes, provides as follows

(1) An officer who is required by s. 8, Art. Il of the State
Constitution to file a full and public disclosure of his or her
financial interests for any calendar or fiscal year shall file
that disclosure with the Florida Commission on Ethics.



ANALYSIS

On or about June 10, 2020, Respondent filed a CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of
Financial Interests,” for the year 2019. (ROI 31, Complaint #20-184 pgs. 3-5) Complainant (#20-
184) alleges Respondent failed to disclose his vehicle, a 2014 BMW X1 series sDrive 281, as an
asset or liability on his form. (ROI 31, Complaint pg. 6) In addition, Complainant alleges
Respondent failed to accurately disclose his income from WPBHA by underreporting his earnings
during the relevant time period. (ROI 34)

Regarding the vehicle, the Commission’s investigation found that the vehicle in question
was registered to another person, not Respondent. (ROI 33) Respondent is not listed as a co-
owner nor co-registrant of the vehicle. (ROI 33) Thus, Respondent was under no duty to disclose
the vehicle.

Regarding the income, Respondent disclosed income from WPBHA as $14,540.40 on his
form as he is required to disclose income which exceeded $1,000. (ROI 35, Complaint pgs. 4-5)
Complainant contends Respondent should have reported $15,774.48 for September 30, 2019 -
December 31, 2019 based on Complainant’s cal;:ulation from his reading of the document titled,
“Employee Information” for Respondent. (ROI 34, Complaint 7) However, the $14,540.40
amount is reflective of Respondent’s income between September 30, 2019 — December 31, 2019
which is confirmed by WPBHA Executive Director Linda Odum. (ROI 34, 35)

Notwithstanding, Complainant further contends that Respondent failed to disclose the
income Respondent received from his internship with WPBHA during the summer 0£2019. (ROI
34) Respondent was compensated $2,047.50 for the internship. (ROI 34, Complaint pg. 8) The

internship pay is not included in Respondent’s disclosure of his income from WPBHA on his form.



(ROI 36, Complaint pgs. 3-5) As the date of the Report of Investigation, Respondent has not
submitted an amended form to include the $2,047.50 income. (ROI 36)

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION

It is my recommendation that:

1. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3125,
Florida Statutes, by holding dual employment with the state or any of its political subdivisions
when he knew, or with the exercise of reasonable care should know, that the position is being
offered by the employer for the purpose of gaining influence or other advantage based on his public
office or candidacy.

2. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8,
Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes by filing an inaccurate 2019 CE Form
6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

#
Respectfully submitted this zé Qq - day of December, 2021.
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